Introduced by:

Mayor

Date:

05/17/05

Hearing: Action:

06/21/05

Vote:

Enacted as Amended 8 Yes, 0 No, 1 Absent

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 2004-19-54

AN ORDINANCE CORRECTING ORDINANCE 2004-19-30, WHICH ACCEPTED AND APPROPRIATED A GRANT FROM THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES IN THE AMOUNT OF \$927,151 FOR THE SOUTH PENINSULA HOSPITAL EXPANSION PROJECT

- WHEREAS, Ordinance 2004-19-30 was enacted by the assembly on January 4, 2005; and
- WHEREAS, Ordinance 2004-19-30 incorrectly indicated that grants funds received from the State of Alaska, Department of Health and Social Services, in the amount of \$927,151 would provide supplemental funding on the South Peninsula Hospital Expansion Project; and
- WHEREAS, the intent of the grant was to supplant local funding, in effect reducing the amount provided from hospital retained earnings from \$6,500,000 to \$5,572,849; and
- WHEREAS, enactment of Ordinance 2004-19-30 increased the project budget by the amount of the grant, \$927,151; and
- WHEREAS, the project budget needs to be reduced by the amount of the grant; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

SECTION 1. That the project budget for the South Peninsula Hospital Expansion Project previously appropriated to account 401.81211.04SHB.49999 be reduced by \$927,151.

SECTION 2. That this ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its enactment.

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 21ST DAY OF JUNE, 2005.

Mannin Mannin

ATTEST:

Sherry Biggs, Borough Cler

Gary Superman, Assembly President

TEX BRACKETED]

Ordinance 2004-19-54